

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
WICHITA DIVISION**

| | | |
|----------------------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| STATE OF KANSAS, <i>et al.</i> , |) | Civil Action No. 2024-CV-1057- |
| |) | DDC- ADM |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | |
| JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity |) | |
| as President of the United States, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

JEFF SHAW
 Kan. Bar No. 29767
 Kansas Justice Institute
 12980 Metcalf Avenue, Suite 130
 Overland Park, Kansas 66213
 Telephone: (913) 213-5018
 Jeff@KansasJusticeInstitute.org

David C. Tryon*
 Alex M. Certo*
 The Buckeye Institute
 88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
 Columbus, Ohio 43215
 (614) 224-4422
 D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org
 A.Certo@BuckeyeInstitute.org

**Pro Hac Vice Pending*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Buckeye Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Student loan borrowers are contractually bound to repay their loans—in full—by the terms of their Master Promissory Notes, and there is no statutory exception in this situation..... | 5 |
| II. The Department lacks the statutory authority to institute its Loan Forgiveness Program..... | 9 |
| III. The Department’s Loan Forgiveness Program violates the Appropriations Clause and the Property Clause by spending money and disposing of property belonging to the United States Treasury without congressional approval..... | 12 |
| A. Congress did not appropriate any funds for the Loan Forgiveness Program..... | 12 |
| B. Only Congress can dispose of the student loan accounts receivable owned by the Treasury..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States,
526 F.2d 1127 (Ct. Cl. 1975)..... 9, 16

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) 1

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) 8

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
301 U.S. 308 (1937) 13

Community Financial Services Ass’n of Am. v. CFPB,
51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 13, 14, 15

Fansteel Metallurgical Corp. v. United States,
172 F.Supp. 268 (Ct. Cl. 1959) 9

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. Of Crawford Cnty., Inc.,
467 U.S. 51 (1984) 8

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 15

Int’l Harvester Co v. United States,
342 F.2d 432 (Ct. Cl. 1965)..... 9

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 9

Morison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 15

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 13

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow (Hybognathus amarus) v. Bureau of Reclamation,
599 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Royal Indem. Co. v. United States,
313 U.S. 289 (1941) 8, 15, 16

Texas Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021) 12

Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,
243 U.S. 389 (1917) 8

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 9

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 661c(a)..... 14

20 U.S.C. § 1078–10..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1078–11(a)(1)(B) 2

20 U.S.C. § 1087a(a)..... 13

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)(1)(D) 9, 10

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(e)..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1)..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1098e(a)(3) 11

20 U.S.C. § 1098e(b) 11

20 U.S.C. § 1098e(b)(7)..... 2, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1987e(e)(5)..... 9, 10

20 U.S.C. 1087e(h) 7

20 U.S.C.A. § 1087e(f) 3

20 U.S.C.A. § 1087e(l)(2)..... 3

31 U.S.C. § 1301(a) 13

31 U.S.C. § 1301(d) 16

31 U.S.C. § 3701(b) 8

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a) 8

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, § 4, 20 U.S.C. § 1087a (1993) 1, 13

The Higher Education Act, 20 U.S.C.A. § 1070 et seq. 5

Other Authorities

2 *The Works of Alexander Hamilton* (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904) 15

Compl. Ex. A, *Latta v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, No. 2:22-cv-04255 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 1, 2022) 5, 6

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) 15

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) 12

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) 12

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Collections on Defaulted Loans*, Federal Student Aid, <https://tinyurl.com/EDCollections> 14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Default Rates*, Federal Student Aid, <http://tinyurl.com/2w3pyf3d> 9

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Issue Paper #6: Borrower Defenses to Repayment* (2021), <http://tinyurl.com/32jwn43y> 7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Student Loan Delinquency and Default*, Federal Student Aid, <http://tinyurl.com/yc6bn3vn> 7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Student Loan Forgiveness*, Federal Student Aid, <https://studentaid.gov/manage-loans/forgiveness-cancellation> 12

U.S. Department of Education Estimate: Biden-Harris Student Debt Relief to Cost an Average of \$30 Billion Annually Over Next Decade, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Sep. 29, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2r2rwxjd> 14

U.S. General Accountability Office, *The Government’s Duty and Authority to Collect Debts Owed to it*, 2008 WL 6969346..... 12

U.S. Secretary of Education Miquel Cardona Statement on Fiscal Year 2023 Omnibus Appropriations, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Dec. 23, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/DOEFY2023>..... 14

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 901.1(a)..... 8

34 C.F.R. § 685.206 7

34 C.F.R. § 685.222 7

Improving Income Driven Repayment, 88 Fed. Reg. 43,820 (July 10, 2024) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. §§ 682, 685) 3, 4, 10, 11, 15

Constitutions

Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 4, 12

Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 15
